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Honorable J. Robert Faulk

Attorney, Autauga County Commission

145 West Main Street

Prattville, Alabama  36067

County Commission – Personnel Department - Sheriffs – Probate Judge – Revenue Commissioner – Autauga County

The Autauga County Sheriff may hire his own deputies, clerks, and assistants and fix their compensa​tion.  The Autauga County Com​mission must approve the number of deputies, clerks, and assistants hired by the Sheriff and must approve their pay.  Deputies and jailers are not subject to the per​sonnel policies established by the Autauga County Commission, absent a local law to the contrary.  County employees of the sheriff are subject to the county personnel policy. 

The Probate Judge of Autauga County may hire and fire a chief clerk. The probate judge and the county commission should work together to hire clerks, deputies, and other staff members of the pro​bate judge’s office. The county per​sonnel manual applies to all employees of the probate judge except the chief clerk.

Subject to the approval of the county commission, the revenue commissioner may hire and fire deputies, clerks, and assistants. The county personnel procedures apply to all employees of the revenue commissioner.

The county commission may not transfer employees to another department without the permission of the elected official for whom he works if the employee serves at the pleasure of the elected official. 

Each of the elected officials should work within the budget set for his or her office by the county commis​sion.

Dear Mr. Faulk:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Autauga County Commission.

QUESTION ONE


What is the responsibility of the Autauga County Commission with respect to the hiring, discipline, and firing of employees within the Sheriff’s Office? In particular, are sheriff’s deputies and other support personnel subject to the Autauga County Commission’s personnel policy, and does the Sheriff need the permission of the Autauga County Commission to advertise for, hire, discipline, or fire employees? Is such an employee entitled to seek the review of the sheriff’s actions, as per the personnel manual of the county, such that the Autauga County Com​mission could overrule the sheriff’s actions?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to local law, the Autauga County Sheriff may hire his own deputies, clerks, and assistants and fix their compensation.  Act No. 684 (1973) provides in pertinent part:


Section 2. The County Commission or other like Governing Body shall provide com​pensation for such clerks, assistants, and depu​ties of the Sheriff’s Department in such number as may be necessary for the efficient conduct of his office.  The sheriff shall appoint his own deputies, clerks and assistants and shall fix their compensation subject to the approval of the County Commission or other like Governing Body as to number and rate of pay.

1973 Ala. Acts No. 684, 1028.  In addition to approving the number and rate of compensation for the sheriff’s deputies, clerks, and assistants, the county commission also appropriates money for the budget of the sher​iff’s office.  See ALA. CODE § 11-3-13 (1989).  


The Sheriff does not need the permission of the Autauga County Commission to advertise for, hire, discipline, or fire deputies or jailers.  A sheriff has the power to appoint, suspend, and fire deputies and jail​ers.  See ALA. CODE § 14-6-105 (1995); Terry v. Cook, 866 F. 2d 373, 379 (11th Cir. 1989).  See also Opinion to Robert D. McWhorter, Jr., Attorney at Law, dated March 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00178; Opinion to Floyd R. Cook, Judge of Probate, Perry County, dated April 4, 1983, A.G. No. 83-00260.  The county commission, however, has the authority to determine the number of deputies the sheriff can hire and to set the salary of the deputies and the jailers.  ALA. CODE § 14-6-105 (1995);  Opinion to Robert D. McWhorter, Jr., dated March 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00178.  Absent legislation, the county commission does not have the power to abolish or alter a sheriff’s authority regarding his deputies. Id.  In addition, the sheriff has the authority to suspend or dismiss jailers.  ALA. CODE § 14-6-1 (1995); Opinion to Barrown D. Lankster, Attorney at Law, dated September 29, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00484.  Based on local law, the sheriff may hire and fire assistants without the approval of the county commission.


Deputy sheriffs and jailers are not county employees and are therefore not subject to the Autauga County personnel policy.   A deputy is the alter ego of the sheriff.  Terry, 866 F. 2d at 377.  A sheriff is not a county employee; he is a member of the executive branch of state gov​ernment and, thus, a state official. ALA. CONST. art. V, § 112; Whitten v. Lowe, 677 So. 2d 778, 780 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995), citing Hooks v. Hitt, 539 So. 2d 157 (Ala. 1988).  Therefore, a sheriff’s deputy is not a county employee and is not entitled to protection under a local personnel policy.  Whitten, 677 So. 2d at 780.  Likewise, a jailer is not a county employee because jailers are responsible to the sheriff for state-mandated duties and carry out the sheriff’s duty to maintain legal custody of the jail.  Lancaster v. Monroe County, 116 F. 3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997).  Because deputies and jailers are not county employees, they are not subject to the personnel policies established by the county commission, absent a local law to the contrary.  See Opinion to Robert D. McWhorter, Jr., dated March 12, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00178.  This Office is not aware of such a local law regarding Autauga County. The sheriff, however, may elect for his jailers and deputies to be subject to the county personnel policy.  See Opinion to Robert G. Wilson, County Attorney, dated January 13, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00105.  Because employees of the sheriff other than deputy sheriffs and jailers are county employees, they are subject to the Autauga County personnel policy. 

CONCLUSION


The Autauga County Sheriff may hire his own deputies, clerks, and assistants and fix their compensation.  The Autauga County Com​mission must approve the number of deputies, clerks, and assistants hired by the Sheriff and must approve their pay.  Deputies and jailers are not subject to the personnel policies established by the Autauga County Commission, absent a local law to the contrary.  County employees of the Sheriff are subject to the county personnel policy. 

QUESTION TWO


What is the responsibility of the Autauga County Commission with respect to the hiring, discipline, and firing of employees within the Office of the Judge of Probate?  In particular, are probate personnel subject to the Autauga County Commission’s personnel policy, and does the Probate Judge need the permission of the Autauga County Commission to advertise for, hire, discipline, or fire employees? Is such an employee entitled to seek the review of the Probate Judge’s actions, as per the personnel manual of the county, such that the Autauga County Commission could overrule the Probate Judge’s actions?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Judge of Probate of Autauga County is an elected official.  The employees of the probate judge are employees of the Autauga County Commission.  Corley v. State Dept. of Indus. Relations, 655 So. 2d 1041 (Ala. Civ. App. 1995).  The Probate Judge of Autauga County may hire and fire a chief clerk.  Act No. 79 of the 1947 Acts of Alabama provides in pertinent part:


Section 1.  The Judge of Probate of Autauga County is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint a Chief Clerk, to hold office at the pleasure of the Judge of Probate of Autauga County, Alabama.

1947 Ala. Acts No. 79, 57.  Based on the language of this act, the chief clerk of the Probate Judge of Autauga County serves at the pleasure of the probate judge.  This Office is not aware of a local act providing for the hiring of clerks, deputies, and other staff for the probate judge’s office.  Therefore, the probate judge and the county commission should work together to hire a sufficient number of clerks, deputies, and other staff to provide for the most effective and efficient operation of the office of the probate judge.


The Autauga County personnel manual provides that the policies, rules, and regulations established by the Commission “are to be followed by all county employees and may not be changed without approval of the Commission.”  Autauga County Personnel Policies and Procedures at 1 (approved and adopted May 2, 1996) (emphasis added).  The manual further provides:


These policies, rules, and regulations are intended to ensure that certain basic employ​ment rights, privileges and obligations are administered equally to all employees of Autauga County. All employees of the County, except elected officials, are subject to the poli​cies, rules and regulations adopted by the Commission.

Id.  The policy manual provides for appeals and hearings for an employee who has been suspended, demoted, or dismissed.   An employee has the right of appeal and a hearing if he or she feels that disciplinary action taken was unfair or undeserved. Autauga County Personnel Policies and Procedures, section VI.D. at 29.  In addition, the policy manual provides that an employee may file a formal complaint if he or she feels that his or her rights and privileges as a county employee have been violated or that he or she has been unjustly treated. Autauga County Personnel Policies and Procedures, section VI.E. at 30.  The grievance section “applies to all county employees regardless of classification.”  Id..  This Office has been informed that Autauga County does not have a personnel board.  The county personnel manual applies to the hiring, firing, and discipline of all employees of the probate judge except the chief clerk.  Therefore, these personnel are entitled to seek review of the probate judge’s actions through the county personnel policy.  Because Act No. 79 of the 1947 Acts of Alabama provides that the chief clerk shall serve at the pleasure of the probate judge, the Autauga County personnel policy does not apply to the chief clerk, even though the chief clerk is a county employee.  Opinion to Louis C. Rutland, Attorney, Bullock County Commission, dated April 3, 2000, A.G. 2000-113.

CONCLUSION


The Probate Judge of Autauga County may hire and fire a chief clerk. The probate judge and the county commission should work together to hire clerks, deputies, and other staff members of the probate judge’s office.  The county personnel manual applies to all employees of the probate judge except the chief clerk. 

QUESTION THREE


What is the responsibility of the Autauga County Commission with respect to the hiring, discipline, and firing of employees within the Office of the Revenue Commissioner?  In particular, are personnel in that office subject to the Autauga County Commission’s personnel policy, and does the Revenue Commissioner need the permission of the Autauga County Commission to advertise for, hire, discipline, or fire employees? Is such an employee entitled to seek the review of the Revenue Commissioner’s actions, as per the personnel manual of the county, such that the Autauga County Commis​sion could overrule the Revenue Commis​sioner’s actions?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The revenue commissioner has the authority to hire deputies, clerks, and assistants.  Act No. 90-443 provides in pertinent part:


Section 3.  Subject to the approval of the county commission, the county revenue com​missioner shall appoint and fix the duties and compensation of a sufficient number of depu​ties, clerks, and assistants to perform properly the duties of his office.  The acts of deputies shall have the same force and legal effect as if performed by the county revenue commissioner himself.

1990 Ala. Acts No. 90-443, 609.  Based on the language of this act, the revenue commissioner may hire and fire deputies, clerks, and assistants.  The county commission must approve the appointment, the fixing of the duties, and the compensation of the employees.  The employees of the revenue commissioner are county employees, and the county personnel procedures should apply to all employees of the revenue commissioner. The revenue commissioner should follow the county personnel manual. Therefore, the employees of the revenue commissioner are entitled to seek review of the revenue commissioner’s actions, such as discipline and firing, through the county personnel policy.  Absent legislation to the contrary, the revenue commissioner should follow the county person​nel manual in advertising for, hiring, firing, and disciplining employees.

CONCLUSION


Subject to the approval of the county commission, the revenue commissioner may hire and fire deputies, clerks, and assistants. The county personnel procedures apply to all employees of the revenue com​missioner.

QUESTION FOUR

More generally, what is the Autauga County Commission’s responsibility and authority in advertising for, hiring, discipline, and firing of employees run by elected official?  Can the Autauga County Commission move employees from one department to another without the permission of the department head (i.e., sheriff, probate judge, or revenue commis​sioner)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Absent legislation allowing the probate judge, revenue commis​sioner, and the sheriff to hire, fire, and discipline their own employees, the Autauga County Commission is responsible for those actions. If an employee serves at the pleasure of one of these officials, the county commission cannot transfer the employee to another department without the permission of the official for whom the employee works.  If an employee does not serve at the pleasure of an elected official, the county commission may transfer the employee to another department without the approval of the official for whom the employee works.

CONCLUSION


If an employee serves at the pleasure of the probate judge, revenue commissioner, or the sheriff, the county commission cannot transfer the employee to another department without the permission of the officer for whom the employee works.

QUESTION FIVE

How do the responses to the above ques​tions correlate to section 11-3-13 of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-3-13 of the Code of Alabama provides:


The county commission must adopt a budget system for the conduct of the affairs of the county, and to this end may appropriate from the county treasury sufficient funds to pay the actual expenses of the county as shown by the budget so adopted.

ALA. CODE § 11-3-13 (1989).  This section provides that the county commission appropriates money for the budget of the county, including the budgets for the offices of the sheriff, probate judge, and revenue commissioner.  Each of these officers should work within the budget set by the county commission for his or her office.  This Office has stated:


[A] county commission is required by law to furnish the various department heads and officers of the county with sufficient funds within the county budget to operate their offi​cers.  It is then incumbent for the department head or officer to budget the appropriated money and manage the affairs of his office so that the appropriated funds will last the entire year, not foreseeing any unusual circumstances.

Opinion to Bobby M. Junkins, Probate Judge, dated June 8, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00294.  See also Ball v. Escambia County Comm., 439 So. 2d 148 (Ala. 1983).

CONCLUSION


The probate judge, revenue commissioner, and the sheriff should work within the budget set by the county commission pursuant to section 11-3-13 of the Code of Alabama. 


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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